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PREFACE 

Final results from the 1971 Census of Population and Housing are being released in a series of 14 bulletins 
covering single and cross-classified characteristics of population and dwellings. 

It should be recognised that in processing census data for 13 million persons and 4.5 million households there 
are innumerable possibilities for error. As in other areas of statistics, much of the effort of statisticians is directed to devising 
procedures which prevent most errors from occurring or which detect and eliminate those which do occur. Despite such 
efforts, it is impracticable to eliminate every inaccuracy but special steps such as editing and quality control procedures are 
taken to measure and control the level of such inaccuracy. Thus while some minor errors and discrepancies may be evident in 
the fmal results, it is unlikely that they would have any practical significance in the interpretation of the Census data. 

A large number of tabulations are being produced for the 1971 Census which, because of theif size and 
complexity, will not be published. In some cases, classifications of characteristics will be available at a finer level than those 
published in the Bulletins. A complete list of the tabulations produced (published and unpublished) and the levels of 
classification available will be published in the Catalogue of 1971 Census Tabulations (Bulletin 14). For information on the 
more detailed classifications and the availability of unpublished tabulations please contact the office of the Bureau of Census 
and Statistics in each State capital city or in Canberra. 

Commonwealth Bureau of Census and Statistics 
Canberra, A.C.T. 2600 December 1972 

J. P. O'NEILL 
Commonwealth Statistician 
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INTRODUCTION 

Publications 

The publication programme for the 1971 Census of Population and Housing comprises a series of 14 Bulletins; 
the title and content of each are as follows : 

Bulletin 1. Summary of Population 
Single characteristics: age, marital status, birthplace, period of residence, nationality, usual major 
activity, 1966 residence, religion, level of schooling, educational institution, qualifications, 
occupational status, occupation, industry. 

Bulletin 2. Summary of Dwellings 
Class of dwelling cross-classified by : number of rooms, number of bedrooms, nature of 
occupancy, electricity and gas, bathroom and kitchen facilities, sewage disposal, illmates by 
number of rooms, inmates by number of bedrooms. 

Bulletin 3. Demographic Characteristics 

Bulletin 4. Birthplace 

Age and marital status cross-classified by : usual major activity, employment status, birthplace of 
parents, birthplace, nationality. 

Country of birth cross-classified by : age, marital status, nationality, period of residence, level of 
schooling, qualifications, occupational status, occupation, industry. 

Bulletin 5. The Labour Force 
Employment status cross-classified by age and marital status. Occupation cross-classified by : 
occupational status, age, birthplace, qualifications. Industry cross-classified by : occupational 
status, age, birthplace, qualifications. 

Bulletin 6. Population and Dwellings in Local Government Areas and Urban Centres 

Bulletin 7. Characteristics of the Population and Dwellings - Local Government Areas 
Single characteristics : age, religion, marital status, nationality, birthplace, period of residence, 
1966 residence, usual residence, usual major activity, level of schooling, qualifications, 
occupational status, industry, occupation, class of dwelling, rent, reason unoccupied, number of 
rooms and bedrooms, nature of occupancy, facilities, sewage disposal, motor vehicles, material of 
outer walls. 

Bulletin 8. Characteristics of the Population and Dwellings - Commonwealth Electoral Divisions 
The topics in this Bulletin are identical to those in Bulletin 7. 

Bulletin 9. The Aboriginal Population 
Characteristics of the Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander population. 

Bulletin 10. Families and Households 

Bulletin 11. Fertility 

Bulletin 12. Geographic Distribution 

Bulletin 13. Maps 
Each State, showing Local Government Areas and Statistical Divisions plus maps of principal urban 
centres. 

Bulletin 14. Catalogue of 1971 Census Tabulations 
Index of all tabulations, published and unpublished, produced from the 1971 Census. 

vii 



viii 

Bulletins 1-6 consist of a series of separate parts for each State and Territory and one for Australia. In Bulletin 
6 the Northern Territory part is combined with that of the Australian Capital Territory. There is no Australian part to 
Bulletin 7 and Bulletins 8-14 consist only of one part. 

Each publication can be identified by a number and colour code system as follows : 

Bulletin 
Number Title 

1 Summary of Population 
2 Summary of Dwellings 
3 Demographic Characteristics 
4 Birthplace 
5 The Labour Force 
6 Population and Dwellings in Local Government Areas and Urban Centres 
7 Characteristics of the Population and Dwellings - Local Government Areas 
8 Characteristics of the Population and Dwellings - Commonwealth Electoral Diyisions 
9 The Aboriginal Population 
10 Families and Households 
11 Fertility 
12 Geographic Distribution 
13 Maps 
14 Catalogue of 1971 Census Tabulations 

Cover Colour 

Yellow Green 
Light Brown 
Pink 
Light Purple 
Light Blue 
light Green 
Grey 
Dark Grey 
Dark Green 
Dark Purple 
Dark Brown 
Dark Blue 
Olive Green 
Dark Red 

Geographic Area Part Number Horizontal Band Colour 

New South Wales 1 Blue 
Victoria 2 Orange 
Queensland 3 Maroon 
South Australia 4 Red 
Western Australia 5 Black 
Tasmania 6 Green 
Northern Territory 7 Brown 
Australian Capital Territory 8 Purple 
Australia 9 Gold 

As an illustration of the colour code system, all 'Summary of Dwellings' bulletins have light brown covers with 
a horizontal band varying in colour according to the State. 

Coverage 

In conformity with the 1967 repeal of Section 127 of the Constitution, 1971 Census statistics include 
Aborigines. In order to provide comparability between the 1971 and 1966 Censuses, tables showing 1966 data have been 
amended to include Aborigines or their dwellings and therefore differ from the 1966 tables previously published. 

Persons with diplomatic immunity (diplomatic and home·based staff of diplomatic missions, and their 
families) are excluded from the Census. Dwellings occupied by persons with diplomatic immunity are also excluded. 

(NOTE. Any discrepancies between totals and sums of components in percentages in tables are due to rounding.) 
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EXPLANATORY NOTES 

The Householder's Schedule 
The Householder'-s Schedule used for the 1971 Census of Population and Housing represents a major departur~ 

in design from that used at the 1966 and earlier Censuses. The single large sheet used previously, with provision for a 
maximum of 8 persons, was replaced by a booklet-type schedule with extensive use of the tick-box type question. In this 
schedule (a facsimile of which appears on pages ix to xj.i), the first page (page 1) provided for a list of persons in the dwelling, 
pages 2 and 3 contained questions relating to the dwelling, while the remaining 16 pages provided for two pages of questions 
to be completed in respect of each person listed on page 1. 

The ordering of the questions was designed to minimise the number of questions to be answered by anyone 
person. For persons under 5 years of age a maximum of 12 questions required an answer and 15 questions applied to those 
under 15 years of age. Males were not required to answer questions on issue and duration of marriage (Question 11) and only 
employed persons completed details of hours worked, occupational status, industry and occupation (Questions 15-18). 

In the following notes on the individual topics appearing in this bulletin, reference to the specific question in 
the Householder's Schedule appears in parentheses. 

Age (Column 4, page 1 of Schedule) 
Before the 1954 Census, cases where age was not given were distributed to specific ages subsequent to 

tabulation in accordance with the frequency of stated ages. In the 1954 and later Censuses, ages were allocated by first 
establishing the minimum age range within which the correct age most probably lay (as indicated by answers to other 
questions on the Schedule) and then by selecting an age, within that range, from a table of random ages based on the most 
currently available data on age distribution. 

Marital status (Column 5, page 1 of Schedule) 
It will be seen from the wording of the question that the status referred to is that at the time of enumeration 

regardless of any previous status. 

In the very small proportion of cases where the question on marital status was not answered a status was 
allocated as follows: 

Males under 18 years and females under 17 years were allocated to 'never married' unless there was definite 
evidence to the contrary in other answers on the Schedule. For other persons 'never married' was imputed if 
Questions 10 and 11 were not answered, 'widowed' if lO(b) was answered, and 'now married' if the answer 
was 'yes' to the question 'Is this person at present married?' in Question 11(a). Otherwise a marital status was 
selected from a random list according to age, compiled from the most currently available data on the 
distribution of the population by age and marital status. 

The labour force and occupational status (Questions 14 and 16, page 5 of Schedule) 
The term 'labour force' is used throughout 1971 Census publications in place of 'work force' in conformity 

with the Bureau's quarterly population survey and with international usage. 

The labour force is defined as those persons 15 years of age and over who answered 'Yes' to any of the four 
parts of Question 14. Thus the labour force comprises those persons who worked, those who had ajob from which they were 
temporarily absent, those who were temporarily liad off without pay for the whole of the reference week and those who did 
not work, did not have a job and were actively looking for work. 

Persons helping but not receiving wages or salary who usually worked less than 15 hours a week are excluded 
from the labour force. Bonded trainees (including trainee teachers) and cadets engaged in full-time study at educational 
institutions are also excluded, even though such institutions were conducted by their employer. 

The unemployed members of the labour force are those persons who answered 'No' to Questions 14(a) and 
14(b) and 'Yes' to Question 14(d) AND those who answered 'Yes' to Question 14(a), 'No' to Question 14(b) and 'Yes' to 
Question 14( c). Thus the unemployed consist of those persons who did no work during the reference week and either looked 
for work (having no job) or were temporarily laid off from a job. 

The approach adopted in the 1971 Census for determining the labour force conforms closely to 'the 
recommendations of the Eighth International Conference of Labour Statisticians held in Geneva in 1954 and to the approach 
used at the 1966 Census. 

xiii 
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According to the definition any labour force activity during the previous week, however little, results in the 
person being counted in the labour force. 

Thus many persons whose main activity is not a labour force one (e.g. housewife, full-time student) are drawn 
into the labour force by virtue of part-time or accasionallabour force activity in the previous week. Answers to Question 2 on 
the schedule indicate that there were substantially more of such persons at the Census of 1971 than at the Census of 1966 
and that they were predominantly females. 

On the other hand, the definition excludes persons who may frequently or usually participate in the labour 
force but who in the previous week happened to have withdrawn from the labour force. Answers to Question 2 on the 
schedule indicate that there were substantially more of such persons at the Census of 1971 than at the Census of 1966, 
especially among males. 

A similar definition of the labour force is used in the quarterly population sample survey conducted by the 
Bureau by the method of personal interview. This survey is used to measure changes in the labour force from quarter to 
quarter in the intercensal period. 

Evidence from post-enumeration surveys and pilot tests indicates that the personal interview approach tends 
to identify a larger number of persons as in the labour force than does the filling in of the census questions on the schedule 
by the householder and that this tendency has increased between the 1966 and 1971 Censuses. 

The above considerations should be borne in mind if comparisons of the total labour force or labour force 
participation rates are made between the 1966 and 1971 Censuses, or between the 1971 Census and the 1971 labour force 
quarterly estimates. 

The relationship between the terms 'occupational status', 'employment status' and 'labour force status' as used 
in 1971 Census publications is illustrated by the following classifications: 

Occupational status Employment status Labour force status 
L Employer 
2. Self-employed Employed 
3. Employee In the labour force 
4. Helper 
5. Looking for first job 

Unemployed 6. Other unemployed 
7. Not in the labour force Not in the labour force Not in the labour force 

Occupation (Question 18, page 5 of Schedule) 
Occupation is defined as the type of work performed by an employed person and should not be confused with 

the type of productive activity, business or service carried out by the establishment in which a person works, e.g. a carpenter 
employed by a steel-making establishment would have the occupation of 'carpenter' and industry 'steel manufacture'; an 
electrician working at an oil refinery would have the occupation of 'electrician' but his industry would be that of 'oil refining' 
(see Industry). 

In accordance with the International Standard Classifications of Occupations the structure of the Australian 
classification used for the 1971 and previous censuses is based primarily on the nature of the work done. The 1971 
classification was prepared from the International Standard Classification of Occupations 1958 (revised 1966). The changes in 
the revised classification were given careful consideration in the preparation of the 1971 Australian classification. A number 
of new entries have been created to maintain convertibility to the international classification and others created to give more 
precise codes in certain occupation groups. 

The classification of persons to an occupation based upon the replies provided on census schedules can be a 
most difficult task. This is particularly so in respect of occupations described as 'profeSSional'. This can be simply illustrated 
by taking the reply 'engineer' which is provided on census schedules by persons ranging from university graduates in 
engineering to mechanics of various types, locomotive drivers and attendants of stationary engines. 

Much of this difficulty can be overcome by studying the answers to the census questions on qualifications held 
(Question 13), but considerable knowledge of qualifications is needed to use them effectively in coding occupations. Such 
knowledge could not be conveyed in a simple set of instructions to the coders employed for census processing. 
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For this reason occupation minor group OA (Architects, engineers and surveyors, professional) has been 
limited solely to persons holding a university degree. Other persons describing themselves in professional terms but not 
holding a degree were classified to minor group OK (Draftsmen and technicians NEC). 

This is of course too restrictive a definition of many 'professional' occupations and consequently a set of 
tabulations of the individual occupations in minor group OK cross-classified by tertiary qualifications held (other than 
university degrees) will be produced as a supplement to all tabulations showing occupation at the minor group level. 
Information from these supplementary tabulations will be available on request. 

Birthplace (Question 3(a), page 4 of Schedule) 

Qualifications (Question 13, page 5 of Schedule) 
For the 1971 Census the qualifications have been classified to five major levels and specific fields within each 

level. The levels have been determined as follows: 

Trade : formal recognition of competency in a skilled manual occupation which is usually obtained through an 
apprenticeship and satisfactory progress in part-time studies concurrently with practical training (e.g. plumber, 
fitter, compositor, carp en ter , hairdresser). 

Technician : a level which requires theoretical knowledge, as well as practical skills, e.g. wool classing or nursing. 
Certificates issued by technical colleges following periods of 4 or 5 years part-time study after passing 
intermediate or final secondary school examinations are classified as 'technician'. 

Tertiary (Other than university degree): a level relating to qualifications obtained following substantial advanced study 
beyond matriculation conferred by institutions and professional associations, e.g. Associate of Australian 
Society of Accountants, Diploma in Business Studies, Teaching Certificate, Diploma of Engineering. 

Bachelor degree: usually conferred by a university following a period of at least 3 years full-time study or equivalent 
part-time study and includes post-graduate diplomas. 

Higher degree: conferred by a university in recognition of substantial studies beyond the Bachelor level. 

Some qualifications could not be classified to any of the above levels. Most of these relate to short specialised 
courses in such fields as typewriting and shorthand, farm book-keeping, dressmaking, automotive maintenance. 

Industry (Question 17, page 5 of Schedule) 
Industry is defined as the branch of productive activity, business or service carried out by the establishment in 

which a person is employed. 

For the 1971 Census the classification of industry was based on the Preliminary Edition of the Australian 
Standard Industrial Classification (ASIC). 

Because of space considerations some of the full industry titles of the ASIC have had to be abbreviated for 
inclusion in this publication. The table overleaf sets out the corresponding ASIC codes for each of the industry titles used in 
this publication so that reference to the ASIC document itself (Australian, Standard Industrial Classification, Preliminary 
Edition 1969, Volume 1), and to other statistics classified according to ASIC, will be facilitated. 

For the purposes of the population census an 'undefined' category was added, where appropriate, to individual 
Divisions, Subdivisions and Groups of the classification to facilitate the coding of imprecise or generalised descriptions of 
industrial activities on the census schedules. 

At the 1966 and previous censuses, industry was determined from the respondent's own stated description of 
the 'kind of industry, business or service' in which he worked. With the adoption of ASIC for the 1971 Census comparability 
with previous censuses is greatly impaired, not only because of changes in the classification itself but also because in 1971 the 
industry coding in general was not determined from the stated description. Instead the name and address of the establishment 
at which the respondent worked (Question 17(a), (b), (c)) in general provided the industry code for employees of that 
establishment. However, in a number of cases, due to deficient replies concerning name and address of employer or because 
the establishment had not been pre-coded for industry, recourse still had to be made in coding to the respondent's own 
description (Question 17(d)) of the industry in which he worked. 

NOTE. In these computer-generated tables some abbreviations have been used in order to present the data in the space available. 
Examples of these are: 

NEC 
REL 
PHYS 

not elsewhere classified 
related 
physical 

STAT 
PROD 

stationary 
production 
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AUSTRALIAN STANDARD INDUSTRIAL CLASSIFICATION 

Industry Titles and Codes 

Because of space considerations some of the full industry titles of the ASIC have had to be abbreviated for inclusion in this 
publication. The following table sets out the corresponding ASIC codes for each of the industry titles used in this publication 
so that reference to the ASIC document itself (Australian Standard Industrial Classification, Preliminary Edition 1969, 
Volume l~and to other statistics classified according to ASI<;will be facilitated. 

Industry 

Agriculture, Forestry, Fishing, etc. 

Mining 

Manufacturing 

Electricity, Gas and Water 

Construction 

Wholesale and Retail Trade 

Transport and Storage 

Communication 

Finance, Business Services, etc. 

Public Administration, Defence 

Community Services 

Entertainment, Recreation, etc. 

Corresponding 
ASIC Code 

A 

B 

C 

D 

E 

F 

G 

H 

I 

J 

K 

L 



TABLE 1. EMPLOYHENT STATUS BY AGE AN[J HARITAl STATUS - POPULA lION 15 YEARS OF AGE AND OVER PAGE 1 SOUTH AUSTRAL IA , CENSUS 30 JUNE 1971 

MALES 

AGE GROUP (IN YEARS) 

HARITAL STATUS 15-19 20-2" 25-34 35-"4 45-54 55-59 60-64 65 AND. TOTAL 

EMPLOYED 

NEVER HARRIED 27470 24817 10536 4978 39 .. 9 1421 986 "82 7 .. 639 NOW HARRIED 620 17501 58379 59970 57203 226"3 15020 65 .. 9 231885 PERHANENTLY SEPARATED 8 355 1167 1239 1305 487 299 136 4996 OIVORCE!} 

° 108 647 106& 13 .... 563 33" 122 4184 WIDOWED 0 14 75 330 912 126 829 892 3778 TOTAL 28098 42795 7080" 61583 6 .. 713 25840 17468 8181 325482 

UNEMPLOYED 

NEVER HARRIED 1221 673 253 159 107 35 22 7 2477 NOW HARUED 15 198 503 459 356 148 113 50 1842 PERHANENTLY SEPARATED 2 17 .. 5 30 41 19 8 2 16" DIVORCED 

° 11 21 38 46 9 8 2 135 WIDOWED 

° 3 3 8 17 6 11< 13 64 TOTAL 1238 902 825 69" 5&1 217 165 74 4682 

TOTAL LABOUR FORCE 

NEVER MARRIED 28691 25490 10789 5137 "056 lit 56 1008 .. 89 71116 NOH HARRIED 635 17699 58882 60429 57559 22791 15133 6599 239727 PERHANENTLY SEPARATED 10 372 1212 1269 13 .. 6 506 307 138 5160 DIVORCED 0 119 668 1104 1390 572 342 124 4319 WIDOWED 

° 17 78 338 929 732 843 905 3842 TOTAL 29336 43697 71629 68277 65280 26057 11633 8255 330164 

NOT IN THE LABOUR FORCE 

NEVER HARRIED 24913 .... 97 1452 815 909 521 586 2321 3601 .. NOW HARRIED 82 91" 2116 2113 2633 1931 3388 22501 35738 PERHANENTLY SEPARATED 2 25 100 14 .. 166 120 150 698 1405 DIVORCED 

° 9 71 118 2 .. 8 147 182 .. 93 1268 WIDOWED 1 2 10 42 123 141 356 6847 7522 TOTAL 24998 5447 3809 3232 4079 2860 4662 32860 81941 

GRAND TOTAL 

NEVER HARUED 5360 .. 29987 12241 5952 4965 1977 1594 2810 113130 NOW HARRIED 717 18613 61058 62542 60192 24722 18521 29100 275465 PERHANENTL Y SEPARATED 12 397 1312 1413 1512 626 457 836 6565 DIVORCED 0 128 739 1222 1638 719 524 &17 5587 WIDOWED 1 19 88 380 1052 873 1199 7752 113610 TOTAL 54334 "911<4 75438 71509 69359 28917 22295 41115 412111 

FEMALES 

AGE GROUP lIN YEARS) 

HARITAL STATUS 15-19 20-24 25-34 35-4" 45-54 55-59 60-64 65 ANII + TOTAL 

EMPLOYED 

MEVER HARRIED 25810 13919 4336 1831 20"2 970 559 427 49894 MOW HARRIED 1517 13752 21262 26091 20583 4888 1633 633 90359 PERHANENTlY SEPARATED 40 419 815 796 817 229 97 "1 3254 DIVORCED 3 95 583 867 1022 30l 125 63 3061 WIDOWED 1 30 160 635 1901 1252 755 784 5518 TOTAL 21371 28215 27156 30220 26365 7642 3169 1948 152086 

UNEHPLOYED 

MEVER HARRIED 1108 386 92 23 16 2 5 10 1642 NOW MARRIED 81 387 500 426 236 42 18 13 1703 PERHANENTLY SEPARATED 6 24 1,3 32 32 7 0 5 149 DIVORCED 0 5 27 24 18 l 0 1 78 WIDOWED 0 1 3 18 34 19 7 19 101 TOTAL 1195 803 665 523 336 13 30 .. 8 3613 

TOTAL LABOUR FORCE 

NEVER MARRIED 26918 tlt305 "428 1854 2058 972 56" "37 515lE NOW HARRIED 1598 11+139 21162 26517 20819 4930 l651 646 92062 PERHANENTLY SEPARATED 46 ""3 858 828 849 236 97 46 340! DIVORCED 3 100 610 891 1040 306 125 64 3139 WIDOWED 1 31 163 653 1935 1271 162 803 5619 TOTAL 28566 29018 21821 30143 26701 1715 3199 1996 155759 

NOT IN THE LABOUR FORCE 

NEVER HARRIED 21515 21,54 869 543 843 634 1184 5585 33627 NOW HARRIED 2407 17344 43657 3""92 36"59 16502 13594 19115 18"170 PERMANENTL Y SEPARATED 39 349 134 633 662 312 368 704 3801 DIVORCED 1 61 "31 536 666 448 .. 76 766 3391 WIDOWED 4 46 268 699 2416 2896 4890 29719 40998 TOTAL 23966 20260 45959 36903 41106 20192 20512 5648'3 265'381 

GRANO TOTAL 

NEVER HARRIED 48433 1675'3 5297 2397 2901 1606 1748 6022 85163 NOW HARRIED 4005 311t83 65419 61009 57278 211t32 15245 20361 276232 PERHANENTLY SEPARATED 85 792 1592 1461 1511 548 465 750 7204 DIVORCED 4 167 1041 11027 1706 754 601 830 6530 WIDOWED 5 77 "31 1352 .... 11 "167 5&52 30522 "6617 TOTAL 52532 .. 9278 73180 67646 61807 28507 23711 58485 421746 

SEE EXPLANATORY NOTES ON ·THE LABOUR FORCE AND OCCUPATIONAL STATUS •• 



TABLE 1. (CONTINUED I EMPLOYHENT STATUS BY AGE AND MARITAL STATUS - POPULATION 15 YEARS OF AGE AND OVER PAGE 2 

SOUTH AUSTRALIA , CENSUS 30 JUNE 1971 

PERSONS 

AGE GROUP lIN YEARSI 

MARITAL STATUS 15-19 20-2" 25-3 .. 35- .... "5-5It 55-59 60-6" 65 AND • TOTAL 

EHPLOYED 

NEVER HARRIED 53280 38736 1 .. 872 &809 5991 2391 15 .. 5 909 12 .. 533 
NOW HARRIED 2137 31253 79& .. 1 8&061 7778& 27531 16&53 7182 3282 .... 

PERHANENTL Y SEPARATED "8 77 .. 1982 2035 2122 716 396 177 8250 
DIVORCED 3 203 1230 1933 2366 866 .. 59 185 72 .. 5 

WIDOWED 1 .... 235 965 2813 1978" 158" 1676 929& 
TOTAL 55 .. 69 71010 979"60 97803 91078 33"82 20&37 10129 .. 77568 

UNEHPLOYED 

NEVER HARRIED 2329 1059 3 .. 5 182 123 37 27 17 "119 
NOW HARRIED 96 585 1003 815 592 190 131 63 35 .. 5 
PERHANENTL Y SEPARATED 8 .. 1 88 62 73 26 8 7 313 
DIVORCED 0 16 "8 62 6" 12 8 3 213 
WIDOWED 0 .. 6 26 51 25 21 32 165 

TOTAL 2"33 1705 1 .. 90 1217 90~ 290 195 122 8355 

TOTAL LABOUR FORCE 

NEVER HARRIED 55609 39795 15217 6991 61H 2428 1572 92& 128652 
NOW HARRIED 2233 31838 806 .... 869 .. 6 78378 27721 1678 .. 72 .. 5 331789 

PERHANENTL Y SEPARATED 56 815 2070 2097 2195 742 40 .. 184 8563 
DIVORCED 3 219 1278 1995 2430 878 467 188 7 .. 58 
WIDOWED 1 48 2"1 991 28&4 2003 1605 1708 9"&1 

TOTAL 57902 72715 99450 99020 91981 33772 20832 10251 .. 85923 

NOT IN THE LABOUR FORCE 

NEVER HARRIED .. 6 .. 28 6951 2321 1358 1752 1155 1170 790& 696"1 
NOW HARRIED 2 .. 89 18258 .. 5833 36605 39092 18"33 1&982 .. 2216 219908 

PERHANENTL Y SEPARATED .. 1 37 .. 83" 777 828 "32 518 1"02 520E 
DIVORCED 1 76 502 65 .. 91" 595 658 , 1259 .. 659 
WIDOWED 5 .. 8 278 7"1 2599 3037 52 .. 6 36566 .. 8520 

TOTAL "896" 25707 .. 9768 .. 0135 .. 5185 23652 2517" 893 .. 9 3107934 

GRAND TOTAL 

NEVER HARRIED 102037 .. 6746 17538 8349 7866 3583 33 .. 2 8832 198293 
NOW HARRIED 4722 50096 12&1077 123551 117 .. 70 .. &15 .. 33766 ..9 .. 61 551697 

PERMANENTLY SEPARATED 97 1189 2904 287 .. 3023 1174 922 1586 13769 
DIVORCED .. 295 1780 26 .. 9 33 .... !lt73 1125 lIt .. 7 12117 
WIDOWED 6 96 519 1732 5 .. 63 50"0 6851 3827 .. 57981 

TOTAL 106866 98 .. 22 1 .. 9218 139155 137166 57 .. 2" .. 6006 99600 833857 

TABLE 2. LABOUR FORCE PARTlCIPAT ION RATES BY AGE AND HARITAL STATUS , SOUTH AUSTRALIA , CENSUS 30 JUNE 1971 

HAJOR OTHER TOTAL RURAL TOTAL 

AGE GROUP URBAN URBAN URBAN !INCLUDES M IGRATORYI 

(IN YEARS) MALES FEHALES MALES FEMALES HALES FEMALES HALES FEHALES MALES FEHALES 

X X X X X X X X X 7-

NEVER HARRIED 
15-19 50.6 55.3 61.1 60.g 52.4 56.3 59.7 50.8 53.5 55.6 

20-2" 82.1 8".7 g3.6 89.9 8".0 85 ... 91.6 85.7 85.0 85 ... 

25-3" 88.0 85.1 89.7 81.5 88.3 8".6 89.g 7".9 88.1 83.6 

35-.. 4 85.0 79.5 86.2 12.8 85.3 78.6 91.1 66.0 86.3 77.3 

"5-54 79.1 73.0 8".5 66." 80.3 72.1 88.0 59.3 81.7 70.9 
55-59 69.2 62.6 75.0 52.2 70.5 61.3 86.2 52.9 73.6 60.5 

60-6" 59.5 31.8 65.0 33.0 60.6 32.0 71.9 35.5 63.2 32.3 

65 AND + 11.1 6.6 12.7 7.6 11.5 6.7 36.3 13.7 17." 7.3 

TOTAL 65.3 60.5 74.2 64.1 66.9 61.0 7".9 56.7 68.2 60.5 
NOW MARRIED 

15-19 87.1 46.2 91.6 30.7 88.1 42.5 91.5 23 • .9 88.6 39.9 

20-2" 9".5 51.1 g6.2 32.7 9".8 47.5 97.4 29.9 95.1 "4.9 

25-3" 96." 35 ... 96.6 27.6 96.4 33.9 97.7 29.8 96." 33.3 

35-.... 96.7 "5.7 96.4 38.0 96.7 44.3 97.4 38.6 96.6 .. 3.5 

45-5" 95.7 37 ... 95.3 31.& 95.6 36.5 96.5 35.8 95.6 36.3 
55-59 92.2 22." 91.0 19.9 92.0 21.9 93.5 28.7 92.2 23.0 

60-6" 81.6 10.0 78.1 8.2 81.0 9.7 86.0 17.5 81.7 10.8 
65 ANO + 18.8 2." 19.6 2.6 18.9 2.5 "4.7 7.9 22.7 3.2 

TOTAL 86.5 35.1 86.1 27.7 86." 33.8 90.9 30.8 87.0 33.3 
PERHANENTL Y SEPARATED 

15-19 88.9 57." 50.0 33.3 81.8 53.8 100.0 60.0 83.3 54.1 

20-24 9".0 57.8 100.0 53.2 9".8 57.1 84.8 39.6 93.7 55.9 

25-3" 93.7 56.9 91." .. 7.0 93.3 55.3 86.3 36.6 92.4 53.9 

35-.... 91.5 59.1 88.6 .. 8.7 90.9 57.7 8 ... 2 ..... 1 89.8 56.7 

45-54 89.4 57.8 89.3 46.2 89." 56.2 87.1 56.3 89.0 56.2 

55-59 80.8 "1.9 78.9 48.2 80.5 42.9 82.6 "6.7 80.8 43.1 

60-6" 67.6 21.5 66.7 17.2 67 ... 20.9 65.7 21.2 67.2 20.9 

65 AND + 15.6 6.1 18.4 5.1 16.1 6.0 19.8 8.2 16.5 6.1 

TOTAL 79." 48.7 78.7 "2.4 79.3 47.8 7 ... 6 "0.0 78.6 47.2 
DIVORCED 

15-19 0.0 66.7 0.0 100.0 0.0 75.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 75.0 

20-2" 93.9 61.8 100.0 53.8 9".5 61.1 83.3 "0.0 93.0 59.9 

25-34 92.3 59.3 86.3 53;0 91.1 58.8 87.6 55.6 90.4 58.6 
35-.... 90.8 64.3 91.9 53.0 91.0 63.1 87.1 52.6 90.3 62.4 

.. 5-5 .. 8".8 63.2 84.5 4".8 8".7 61." 86.2 53.8 8 ... 9 61.0 
55-59 79.2 40.6 81.3 30.6 79.5 39.7 78.8 53.5 79.6 .. 0.6 

60-64 6 ... 1 21.2 72.2 19.4 65 ... 21.0 65.7 18.2 65.3 20.8 

65 AND + 19.1 7.0 15.7 7 ... 18.6 7.0 27.1 17.5 20.1 7.7 

TOTAL 17.5 49.2 78.2 "0.0 77.6 48.3 15.5 "3.9 77.3 ,,8.1 

WIDOWED 
15-19 0.0 33.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 25.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 20.0 

20-2" 80.0 "5.8 100.0 33.3 87.5 42.0 100.0 25.0 89.5 "0.3 

25-3" 89.3 39.3 80.0 32.9 87.3 37.9 9".1 37.0 88.6 37.8 

35-"4 88.0 ,,8.5 93.2 "6.0 89.0 48.0 89.9 50.3 88.9 .. 8;3 

.. 5-54 87.5 "3.9 90.6 "0.2 88.1 "3.3 90.2 ,,8.8 88.3 43.9 
55-59 83.9 30.0 8".0 27.3 83.9 29.5 85.3 39.1 83.8 30.5 

60-6" 69.6 13.1 69.2 10." 69.5 12.7 73.2 20.6 70.3 13.5 
65 AND • 9.0 2.0 9.6 2.3 9.1 2.0 26.0 8.3 11.7 2.6 

TOTAL 31." 11.3 31.8 11.3 31.5 11.3 "5.8 18.9 33.8 12.1 
TOTAL 

15-19 51.1 5".7 61.6 57.7 52.9 55.2 60.1 "8.5 54.0 54." 

20-2" 86.9 63.5 94.8 "9.2 88.3 61.0 93.6 44.5 88.9 58.9 

25-34 9".9 "0." 95.3 31.2 95.0 38.7 96.1 31.9 95.0 37.7 

35-.... 95.6 47.8 95.1 39.6 95.5 "6.4 96.3 39.6 95.5 "5." 
45-54 9".1 .. 0.8 93.9 3".0 9".1 39.7 95.3 37.5 9".1 39.4 
55-59 90.0 27.0 89.0 23.3 89.8 26." 92.1 31.2 90.1 27.1 
60-64 78.8 13.1 76.2 10.6 78 ... 12.7 83.1 19.1 79.1 13.5 

65 AND + 16." 2.8 17.2 2.9 16.6 2.8 39.6 8.6 20.1 3.4 

TOTAL 79.0 38.2 81.1 32.9 79." 37.3 84.7 34.3 80.1 36.9 

SEE EXPLANATORY NOTES ON 'THE LABOUR FORCE AND OCCUPATIONAL STATUS'. 



TABLE 3. OCCUPATION BY OCCUPATIONAL STATUS - EMPLOYED POPULATION 15 YEARS OF AGE AND OVER PAGE 3 
SOUTH AUSTRAL IA , CENSUS 30 JUNE 1971 

OCCUPATIONAL STATUS 

OCCUPATION (MAJOR GROUPS) EHPLOYER SELF-EHPLOYED EMPLOYEE HELPER TOTAL 

HALES 

PROFESSIONAl, TECHNICAL AND RElATED WORKERS 203& 615 24715 52 2H18 
ADMINISTRATIVE,EXECUTIVE,HANAGERIAL WORKERS 8121 936 18193 11 27261 
CLERICAL WORKERS .. 0 51 2588 .. 5 25980 
SALES WORKERS 271 27 .. 1 161 .. 9 50 19211 
FA RHERS, FISHERHEN,HUNTERS, T IHBER GETTERS ,ETC. 51031 15999 13011 628 35069 
HINERS,QUARRYHEN,RELATED WORKERS 18 483 1260 62 1823 
WORKERS IN TRANSPORT AND COHMUNICATION 3 .. 0 2323 192 .. 8 10 21921 
TRADESMEN,PRODUCTION PROCESS WORKERS,LABOURERS 27&7 5&1 .. 132561 39 1lt0981 
SERVICE,SPORT AND RECREATION WORKERS 335 5 .. 8 10773 30 11686 
HEMBERS OF ARMED SERVICES 0 0 3000 0 3000 
OCCUPATION 11'lADEQUATELY DESCRIBED OR NOT STATEO 109 "03 10"98 122 11132 

TOTAL EMPLOYED 19468 29713 275292 1009 325 .. 82 

FEHALES 

PROFESSIONAL,TECHNICAL AND RELATED WORKERS 1&5 .. 17 21818 138 22538 
ADMINISTRATIVE,EXECUTIVE,HANAGERIAL WORKERS 15 .. 7 308 2209 16 4080 
CL ERICAL WORKERS 1006 76 .. .. 1072 219 "3061 
SALES WORKERS 1253 2118 17263 277 20911 
FARHERS,FISHERHEN,HUNTERS,TIHBER GETTERS,ETC. 1337 3730 1802 1053 7922 
HINERS,QUARRYHEN,RELATED WORKERS 1 24 .. 3 32 
WORKERS IN TRANSPORT AND CDHHUNICATION 20 87 3307 8 3422 
TRADESMEN,PRODUCTION PROCESS WORKERS,LABOURERS 84 285 1775 .. 38 18161 
SERVICE,SPORT ANO RECREATION WORKERS 378 .. 22 2"826 132 25758 
HEMBERS OF ARHED SERVICES 0 0 1 .... 0 14" 
OCCUPATION INADEQUATEL Y DESCRIBED OR NOT ST'ATEO .. 1 1 .. 7 5513 356 6057 

TOTAL EMPLOYED 5832 8302 135712 22 .. 0 152086 

PERSONS 

PROFESSIONAL, TECHNICAL AND RELATED WORKERS 2201 1032 46533 190 .. 9956 
ADMINISTRAT IVE, EXECUTIVE, MANAGERIAL WORKERS 9668 12 .... 20 .. 02 27 313"1 
CLERICAL WORKERS 10~6 815 66956 224 69041 
SALES WORKERS 152" .. 859 33412 327 40122 
FARKERS,FISHERKEN,HUNTERS,TIKBER GETTERS,ETC. 6768 19729 1~813 1681 42991 
KINERS,QUARRYMEN,RELATED WORKERS 19 507 1264 65 1855 
WORKERS IN TRANSPORT AND CO"MUNICATION 360 2"10 22555 18 25343 
TRADESMEN,PRODUCTION PROCESS WORKERS,LABOURERS 2851 5899 150315 77 1591 .. 2 
SERVICE,SPORT AND RECREATION WORKERS 713 970 35599 162 374"4 
HEMBERS OF ARHED SERVICES 0 0 3144 0 31 .... 
OCCUPATION INADEQUATELY DESCRIBED OR NOT STATED 150 550 16011 .. 78 17189 

TOTAL EMPLOYED 25300 38015 "1100" 32~9 .. 77568 

TABLE It. OCCUPATION BY AGE - EMPLOYED POPULATION 15 YEARS OF AGE ANI! OVER 
SOUTH AUSTRALIA , CENSUS 30 JUNE 1971 

AGE GROUP lIN YEARS) 

OCCUPATION (MAJOR GROUPS) 15-19 20-2" 25-3" 35-"4 45-510 55-59 60-64 65 AND • TOTAL 

KALES 

PROFESSIONAL, TECHNICAL AND RELATED WORKERS 770 ~39" 8685 S781 .. S5 .. 1635 1020 579 27"18 
AOHINISTRATIVE,EXECUTIVE,MANAGERIAL WORKERS 105 1020 55111 7948 7659 253 .. 1565 8 .. 9 27261 
CLERICAL WORKERS 3532 5726 5486 3460 ~231 1786 126£. ..93 25930 
SALES WORKERS 2258 2558 .. 738 3790 3300 1235 800 532 19211 
FARHERS,F ISHERMEN, HUNTERS, TIMBER GETTERS, ETC. 2781 3621 6597 6690 703~ 3312 2460 257 .. 3'P69 
MINERS,QUARRYMEN,RELATED WORKERS 115 229 "98 458 327 108 74 14 1823 
WORKERS IN TRANSPORT AND COMMUNICATION 1290 2n6 5289 5318 "61" 1665 978 221 219.21 
TRADESMEN,PRODUCTION PROCESS WORKERS,LABOURERS 1 .. 583 19087 29192 29 .. 59 2815 .. 11325 7532 16 .. 9 1 .. 0981 
SERVICE,SPORT AND RECREATION WORKERS 1019 1339 205 .. 2129 21023 1199 918 605 11686 
MEMBERS OF ARMED SERVICES &09 1127 686 325 19 .. .... 15 0 3000 
OCCUPATION INADEQUATELY DESCRIBED OR NOT STATED 1036 11 .. 8 1998 2225 2223 997 8 .. 0 665 11132 

TOTAL EMPLOYED 28098 "2795 7080 .. 67583 6 .. 713 258 .. 0 17468 8181 3251082 

FEMALES 

PROFESSIONAL, TECHNICAL AND RELATED HORKERS 3167 6263 4572 3"11 31 .. 9 1128 526 322 22538 
ADMINISTRATIVE ,EXECUTIVE, MANAGERIAL WORKERS .... 254 748 1182 1156 391 18& 119 "080 
CLERICAL WORKERS 11552 11175 73107 63 .. 7 .. 862 1131 .. 63 18 .. .. 3061 
SALES WORKERS 5265 28 .. 7 3192 .. 2 .. 3 3738 1087 369 170 20911 
FARHERS,F ISHERHEN, HUNTERS, TIHBER GETTERS, ETC. 283 416 1552 20"0 2122 752 361t 393 7922 
HINERS,QUARRYMEN,RELATED HORKERS 5 3 6 11 6 0 0 1 32 
WORKERS IN TRANSPORT AND COHMUNICATION 572 870 73 .. 597 .. 66 97 58 28 3 .. 22 
TRADESMEN,PROOUCTION PROCESS WORKERS,LABOURERS 2650 2687 3620 "78" 3 .. 9& 679 188 57 18161 
SERVICE,SPORT AND RECREATION WORKERS 2799 2869 4 .. 02 6394 6235 1903 760 396 25758 
MEMBERS OF ARMED SERVICES S .. 51 18 7 1" 0 0 0 1 .... 
OCCUPATION INAOEQUATELY DESCRIBED OR NOT STATEO 980 780 9&5 120" 1121 .. 74 255 278 6057 

TOTAL· EMPLOYED 27371 28215 27156 30220 26365 7642 3169 1948 152086 

PERSONS 

PROFESSIONA~,TECHNICAL AND RELATED HORKERS 3937 10657 13257 9192 7703 2763 15~6 901 "9956 
ADHINISTRATIVE,EXECUTIVE,HANAGERIAL WORKERS 149 127 .. 6329 9130 8815 2925 1751 968 31341 
CLERICAL WORKERS 1508 .. 16901 12833 9807 9093 2917 1729 617 69041 
SALES WORKERS 7523 5 .. 05 7930 8033 7038 2322 1169 702 .. 0122 
FARHERS,FISHERHEN,HUNTERS,TIM8ER GETTERS,ETC. 306 .. ..037 81~9 8730 9156 4064 282 .. 2967 ..2991 
H INERS,QU ARRYMEN,RELA TEO WORKERS 120 232 SO .. 469 333 108 ?It 15 1855 
WORKERS IN TRANSPORT AND COHMUNICATION 1862 3~16 6023 5915 5080 17&2 1036 249 253"3 
TRADESMEN, PRODUCTION PROCESS WORKERS, LABOURERS 17233 2177 .. 32812 34243 31650 1200" 7720 1706 159H2 
SERVICE,SPORT AND RECREATION WORKERS 3818 .. 208 6456 8523 8658 3102 1678 1001 37 .. 4 .. 
MEMBERS OF ARMED SERVICES 663 1178 70 .. 332 208 4 .. 15 0 31~~ 
OCCUPATION INADEQUATELY DESCRIBED OR NOT STATED 2016 1928 2963 3"29 33"~ 1471 1095 943 17189 

TOTAL EMPLOYED 55~69 71010 97960 97803 91078 33~82 20637 10129 "77568 



TABLE 5. OCCUPATION BY BIRTHPLACE - EMPLOYED POPULATION 15 YEARS OF AGE AND OVER PAGE .. 
SOUTH AUSTRAL IA , CENSUS 30 JUNE 1971 

BIRTHPLACE 

OCCUPATION (M_JOR GROUPS) AUSTRALIA I U.K., ITALY GREECE GERMANY YUGOSLAVIA OTHER TOTAL BORN I GRANO 
EIRE OVERSEAS TOTAL 

MALES 

PROFESSIONAL, TECHNICAL AND RELATED ~ORKERS 19569 "54" 195 89 .. 91 9D 2 .... 0 7849 27 .. 18 
ADMI NISTR AT! VE ,E XECUTIVE, MANAGER IAL WORKERS 20796 3279 696 3 .... 388 lD7 1651 6465 27261 
CLERICAL WORKERS 20730 3362 223 65 3 .. D 62 1198 5250 2598D 
SALES ~ORKERS 1"2"1 2932 356 3 .. 6 229 75 1032 .. 970 19211 
FARMERS,FISHERHEN,HUNTERS,TIMBER GETTERS,ETC. 31308 1001 959 &19 1 .. 5 235 802 3761 35D69 
HINERS,QUARRYMEN,RELATED ~ORKERS 103" 161 76 96 59 134 263 789 1823 
~ORKERS IN TRANSPORT AND COMHUNICATION 16 .... 3 261& 692 226 392 172 138D 5 .. 78 21921 
TRADESMEN , PRODUCTION PROCESS HORKERS,LABOURERS 81037 26333 965 .. j616 3716 2837 13788 599 .. 4 140981 
SERVICE,SPORT AND RECREATION WORKERS 7582 2053 587 205 178 11" 967 "10" 11686 
MEMBERS OF ARMED SERVICES 2236 532 30 5 54 6 131 7& .. 3DOO 
OCCUPATION INADEQUATELY DESCRIBED OR NOT STATED 768" 1181 158 332 15 .. 204 819 3 .... 8 11132 

TOTAL EHPLOYED 222660 .. 799 .. 14226 59 .. 3 61ft6 .. 036 2 .... 77 102822 325 .. 82 

FEMALES 

PROFESSIONAL,TECHNICAL AND RELATED WORKERS 17009 3213 13 .. .. 7 .. 81 39 1615 5529 22538 
ADMINISTRATIVE,EXECUTIVE,MANAGERIAl WORKERS 2860 66" 92 49 108 15 292 1220 .. 080 
CLERICAL WORKERS 33055 6599 538 175 17" 95 1825 10006 "3061 
SALES WORKERS 15302 3385 .. 12 302 .. 09 60 10 .. 1 5609 20911 
FARHERS,FISHERMEN,HUNTERS,TIMBER GETTERS,ETC. 6671 257 377 301 67 5 .. 195 1251 7922 
MINERS ,QU ARRYMEN, RELATED ~ORKERS 24 2 0 0 2 1 3 8 32 
WORKERS IN TRANSPORT AND COMMUNICATION 2766 477 17 7 .. 8 5 102 656 3"22 
TRADESMEN,PRODUCTION PROCESS WORKERS,LABOURERS 8827 3592 15&9 920 692 577 198 .. 9334 18161 
SERVICE, SPORT AND RECREATION ~ORKERS 1 .. 980 4591 1602 682 826 492 2585 10778 25758 
MEMBERS OF ARMED SERVICES 119 15 1 0 .. 1 .. 25 1 .... 
OCCUPATION INADEQUATELY DESCRIBED OR NOT STATED "206 6 .. 9 380 155 128 111 .. 28 1851 6057 

TOTAL EMPLOYED 105819 23 ...... 5122 2638 3539 1450 10074 .. 6267 152086 

PERSONS 

PROFESSIONAL, TECHNICAL AND RElATED ~ORKERS 36578 7757 .529 13& 972 129 .. 055 13378 .. 9956 
ADHINISTRATIVE,EXECUTIVE,MANAGERIAL WORKERS 23656 39"3 788 393 .. 96 122 1943 7&85 313"1 
CLERICAL WORKERS 53785 9961 7&1 2"0 1114 157 3023 15256 69041 
SALE S HOR KERS 295"3 6317 768 6"8 638 135 2073 10579 .. 0122 
FARHERS,FISHERMEN,HUNTERS,TIMBER GETTERS,ETC. 37979 1258 1336 920 212 289 997 5012 42991 
MINERS,QUARRYMEN,RELATED HORKERS 1058 163 76 96 61 135 266 791 1855 
WORKERS IN TRANSPORT AND COMMUNICATION 19209 3093 709 233 .... 0 117 1 .. 82 6134 25343 
TRADESMEN,PRODUCTION PROCESS WORKERS,LABOURERS 89864 29925 11223 .. 53& .... 08 341 .. 15772 69278 159142 
SERVICE,SPORT AND RECREATION WORKERS 22562 66 .... 2189 887 100 .. 606 3552 1 .. 882 31 ...... 
MEHBERS OF ARMED SERVICES 2355 5 .. 7 31 5 58 7 141 789 314" 
OCCUPATION INADEQUATELY DESCRIBED OR NOT STATED 11890 1830 1138 .. 81 282 315 12~7 5299 11189 

TOTAL EMPLOYEO 328479 11 .. 38 193 .. 8 8581 9685 5 .. 86 34551 1 .. 9089 .. 17568 

TABLE &. HIGHEST LEVEL OF QUALIFICATION OBTAINED BY OCCUPATION - EMPLOYED POPULATION 15 YEARS OF AGE AND OVER 
SOUTH AUSTRALIA , CENSUS 30 JUNE 1971 

LEVEL OF QUAL InCA TION 

OCCUPATION (MAJOR GROUPS) NO TRADE TECHNICIAN OTHER FIRST HIGHER NOT TOTAL 
QUALIFICA TION LEVEL LEVEL TERT IARY DEGREE DEGREE CLASSIFIABLE 

HALES 

PROFESSIONAL, TECHNIC AL AND RELA TEO ~ORKERS 6315 2059 3282 7356 6921 1155 330 27~18 

ADHINIST RATIVE, EXECUTIVE ,MANAGERIAL HORKERS 16995 5300 1879 1787 622 72 606 27261 
CLERICAL ~ORKERS 22 .. 65 1135 900 890 261 21 308 25980 
SALES HORKERS 15099 2394 752 4&8 82 & 410 19211 
FARHERS,FISHERMEN,HUNTERS,TIMBER GETTERS,ETC. 328&8 1135 &&9 12& 76 9 186 35069 
HINERS, QUARRYMEN,RELATED HORKERS 1521 244 25 12 4 1 16 1823 
MORKERS IN TRANSPORT AND COMMUNICATION 19060 1868 458 55 20 5 455 21921 
TRADESMEN,PRODUCTION PROCESS WORKERS,LABOURERS 8 .. 500 51115 3816 503 152 18 877 140981 
SERVICE, SPORT AND RECREATION ~ORKERS 9297 1964 178 93 21 1 132 11686 
MEMBERS OF ARMED SERVICES 2104 552 176 78 45 2 43 3000 
OCCUPATION INADEQUATELY OESCRIBED OR NOT STATED 9495 1209 155 121 88 1 .. 50 11132 

TOTAL EMPLOYED 219719 &8915 12290 lH89 8292 1304 3413 325482 

FEMALES 

PRDFESSIONAL,TECHNICAL AND RELATED ~DRKERS 8403 105 5226 6 .. 57 1751 180 416 22538 
ADMINIST RATI VE, EXECUTIVE ,MANAGERIAL ~ORKERS 3 .. 89 110 166 117 31 2 105 4080 
CLERICAL ~ORKERS 38876 193 618 394 129 7 2844 430&1 
SALES ~DRKERS 19898 3 .. 1 225 129 14 1 303 20911 
FARMERS,FISHERMEN,HUNTERS,TIMBER GETTERS,ETC. 7313 76 271 169 22 1 70 7922 
MINERS, QUARRYMEN ,REL ATED ~DRKERS 28 2 , 0 0 0 0 32 
MORKERS IN TRANSPORT AND COMMUNICATION 3188 36 71 22 10 0 95 3422 
TRADESMEN,PRODUCTION PROCESS IIORKERS,LABOURERS 16999 801 140 .. 8 7 1 165 181&1 
SERVICE, SPORT AND RECREATION IIORKERS' 23073 1554 304 131 18 0 &78 25758 
MEMBERS OF ARMED SERVICES 130 1 4 0 0 0 9 144 
OCCUPATION INADEQUATELY DESCRIBED OR NOT STATED 5591 105 138 99 32 1 91 6057 

TOTAL EMPLOYED 126988 338 .. 7165 7566 201" 193 .. 776 152086 

PERSONS 

PROFESSIONAL,TECHNICAL AND RELATED WORKERS 14718 2164 8508 13813 8672 1335 746 49956 
ADHINISTRATIVE,EXECUTIVE,MANAGERIAL ~ORKERS 20"8" 5 .. 70 2045 190 .. 653 7 .. 711 313 .. 1 
CLERICAL ~ORKERS 613 .. 1 1328 1518 128 .. 390 28 3152 69041 
SALES HORKERS 3"997 2735 977 597 96 7 713 "0122 
FARMERS, FISHERMEN,HUNTERS, TIMBER GETTERS ,ETC. "D181 1211 9"0 295 98 10 25& 42991 
MINERS, QUARRYMEN, REL ATED ~ORKERS 15"9 2 .. 6 27 12 .. 1 16 1855 
~ORKERS IN TRANSPORT AND COMMUNICATION 222 .. 8 190" 529 77 30 5 550 253"3 
TRADESMEN,PRODUCTION PROCESS IIORKERS,LABOURERS 101"99 51916 3956 551 159 19 10"2 159142 
SERVICE,SPORT AND RECREATION WORKERS 32370 3518 .. 82 224 39 1 810 374 .... 
HEMBERS.OF ARMED SERVICES 2234 553 180 78 .. 5 2 52 31 .... 
OCCUPATI ON INADEQUATELY DESCRIBED OR NOT STATED 15086 1314 293 220 120 15 141 17189 

TOTAL EMPLOYED 346707 72359 19 .. 55 19055 10306 1497 8189 .. 77568 



TABLE 7. INDUSTRY BY OCCUPATIONAL STATUS - EMPLOYED POPULATION 15 YEARS OF AGE AND OVER PAGE 5 SOUTH AUSTRALIA , CENSUS 30 JUNE 1971 

OCCUPATIONAL STATUS 

INDUSTRY (DIVISION) EMPLOYER SELF-EMPLOYED EMPLOYEE HELPER TOTAL 
MALES 

AGRICULTURE,FORESTRY,FISHING,ETC. 5'074 15709 10830 619 32632 HINING 48 503 2816 61 3428 HANUFACTURING 1217 1030 90798 17 93062 
ELECTRICITY,G.AS l WATER 3 2 8242 0 8247 CONSTRUCTION 2644 3592 27209 13 33458 
WHOLESALE AND RETAIL TRADE 5715 4396 .. 5 .. 21 59 55591 
TRANSPORT AND STORAGE 714 1755 17732 8 20209 COHMUNICATION .. 12 6826 0 6842 
FINaNCE ,BUSINESS SERVICES, ETC. 1208 85 .. 1385 .. 23 15939 PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION,DEFENCE 0 0 13 .. 79 0 13"79 COMMUNITY SERVICES 1100 253 22683 54 24090 ENTERTAINMENT,RECREATION,ETC. 1105 872 6 .. 59 32 8468 OTHER ANO NOT STATED 236 135 8943 123 10037 

TOTAL EMPLOYED 19 .. 68 29713 275292 1009 325 .. 82 

FEMALES 

AGRICULTURE,FORESTRY,FISHING,ETC. 1386 37107 2057 1083 8273 MINING 7 33 295 5 3 .. 0 MANUFACTURING 289 316 22892 5" 23551 ELECTRICITY,GAS l WATER 1 1 508 0 510 CONSTRUCTION 292 188 1244 67 1791 
WHOLESAlE AND RETAIL TRADE 21012 2432 33447 364 38655 TRANSPORT AND STORAGE 115 171 2521 24 2831 COMMUNICATION 1 11 2182 1 2195 
FINANCE,BUSINESS SERVICES,ETC. 161 226 11789 22 12198 
PUBLIC AOMINISTRATION,DEFENCE 0 0 571 .. 0 5714 COMMUNITY SERVICES 205 365 35346 166 36082 
ENTERTAINMENT,RECREATION,ETC. 907 630 13125 99 14761 OTHER AND NOT STATED 56 182 .. 592 355 5185 

TOTAL EMPLOYED 5832 8302 135712 2240 152086 

PERSONS 

AGRICUL TURE, FORES TRY, FISH ING ,ErC. 6860 19456 12887 1702 40905 MINING 55 536 3111 66 3768 
MAN~FACTURING 1506 1346 113690 71 116613 ELECTRICITY,GAS l WATER 4 3 8750 0 8757 CONSTRUCT ION 2936 3780 28453 80 35249 WHOLESALE· AND RETAIL TRADE 8127 6828 78868 423 9"2'06 TRANSPORT AND STORAGE 829 1926 20253 32 230"0 COMMUNICATION 5 23 9008 1 9037 
FINaNCE,BUSINESS SERVICES,ETC. 1369 1080 25643 .. 5 28137 
PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION,OEFENCE 0 0 19193 0 19193 COMMUN lTY SE RV ICE S 1305 618 58029 220 60172 ENTERTAINMENT,RECREATION,ETC. 2012 1502 1958 .. 131 23229 OTHER AND NOT STATED 292 917 1353.5 .. 78 15222 

TOTAL EMPLOYED 25300 38015 41100" 32 .. 9 .. 77568 

TABLE 8. INDUSTRY BY AGE - EMPLOYED POPULATION 15 YEARS OF AGE AND OVEB 
SOUTH AUSTRALIA , CE~SUS 30 JUNE 1971 

AGE GROUP lIN YEaRS) 

INDUSTRY (DIVISION) 15-19 20-2" 25-34 35-4" "5-54 55"59 60-64 65 AND • TOTAL 

HALES 

AGRICULTURE, FORESTRY, FISHING ,ET C. 2630 3452 6362 6351 6 .. H 295. 2126 2310 32632 MINING 196 485 963 82'0 577 201 1ft 5 37 3'028 MANUFACTURING 7955 11590 19712 20522 19"01 7629 494" 1309 93062 ELECTRICITY,GAS l WATER 479 1059 1525 1& .. 3 1990 883 621 "7 82"7 CONSTRUCT ION 2615 4222 7536 7830 6761 2462 1695 337 33 .. 58 WHOLESALE AND RETaIL TRADE 6963 7537 12307 108 .. 6 10029 3919 2570 1 .. 20 55591 TRANSPORT AND STORAGE 10 .. 8 217.3 4317 4730 .. 731 1830 1128 252 20209 COMMUNICATION 768 1060 1363 1194 1510 522 363 "2 68 .. 2 FINANCE, BUSINESS SERVICES, ETC. 1666 2928 4045 2906 2 .. 44 863 611 476 15939 PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION,DEFENCE 1245 2877 2799 2053 2586 1061 712 1 .. 6 13 .. 79 COMHUNITY SERVICES 932 3450 &353 4996 4613 1865 1310 571 2"090 ENTERTAINMENT ,RECREATION,ETC. 667 946 1551 1590 1814 8 .. 6 550 504 81068 OTHER. AN~ NOT STATED 934 1016 1951. 2098 1810 805 693 730 10037 TOTAL EMPLOYED 28098 42795 70804 67583 610713 258 .. 0 17468 6161 325482 

FEHALES 

AGRICUL TURE,FORESTRY ,FISHI NG, ETC. 336 .. 70 1632 2097 2157 781 392 "08 6273 MINING 74 14 75 62 36 12 6 1 340 HANUFACTURING 3805 4157 4654 5584 4177 836 240 98 23551 ELECTRIC ITY, GAS l WATER 206 140 57 46 42 15 4 0 510 CONSTRUC T ION 221 26 .. 407 480 308 71 31 9 1791 WHOLESALE AND RETAIL TRADE 9362 & .... 7 6126 7454 6 .. 36 1852 665 293 38655 TRANSPORT AND STORAGE 502 658 594 508 "10 106 38 15 2831 COHHUNIC A TION 356 660 391 289 321 102 52 24 2U5 FINANCE,BUSINESS SERVICES,ETC. 3906 3103 1773 1606 1251 312 172 75 12198 PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION,DEFENCE 865 1397 1039 983 967 297 113 33 571 .. COMMUNITY SERVICES 4169 8080 6590 6806 6542 1996 820 .. 79 36082 ENTERTAINMENT,RECREATION,ETC. 2176 2090 2920 3263 2797 876 389 230 1'0761 OTHER AND NOT STATED 773 675 896 1022 921 386 227 283 5185 TOTAL EHPLOYED 27371 28215 27156 30220 26365 76"2 3169 1948 152086 

PERSONS 

AGRICULTJRE,FORESTRy,FISHING,ETC. 2966 3922 7994 8 .. 48 8604 3735 2518 2718 40905 MINING 270 559 1038 886 613 21.3 151 38 3768 MANUFACTURING 11760 157 .. 7 24366 26106 23578 8"65 5184 1"07 116613 ELECTRICITY,GAS l WATER 685 1199 1562 1689 2032 898 625 47 8757 CDNSTRUC TION 2836 .... 86 7943 8310 7069 2533 1726 346 35249 WHOLESALE AND RETAIL TRADE 16325 13984 18433 18300 16 .. 65 5771 3255 1713 9"246 TRANSPORT AND STORAGE 1550 2631 4911 5238 5141 1936 1166 267 230"0 COMHUNICATION 1124 1720 1774 1483 1831 624 415 66 9U37 FINANCE, BUSINESS SERVICES, ETC. 5572 6031 5818 4512 3695 1175 783 551 28137 PUBL IC. ADHINISTRA TION,DEFENCE 2130 4274 3638 3U36 3553 1358 625 179 19193 COMHUNITY SERVICES 5701 11530 12943 11602 11155 3861 2130 1050 60172 ENTERTAINMENT ,RECREA TION,ETC. 2843 303& 4471 .. 873 4611 1722 939 734 2:S229 OTHER AND NOT STATED 1707 1691 2849 3120 2731 1191 920 1013 15222 TOTAL EHPLOYED 55 .. 69 71010 97960 97803 91078 33462 20637 10129 .. 77568 



TABLE 9. INDUSTRY BY BIRTHPLACE - EMPLOYEIJ POPULATION 15 YEARS OF AGE ANO OVER PAGE 6 

SOUTH AUSTRALIA , CENSUS 30 JUNE 1971 

B IRlHPLACE 

INDUSTRY COIVISICNI AUSTRALIA I U.K., ITALY GREECE GERMANY YUGOSLAVIA OlHER TOTAL BORN GRAND 

EIRE OVERSEAS rOTAL 

MALES 

AGRICULTURc,FORESTRY,FISHING,ETC. 29605 687 820 587 114 184 635 3027 32632 

MINING 2165 363 111 101 99 154 435 1263 3428 

MANUFACTURING 51797 18884 6065 2673 2356 2085 9202 41265 93062 

ELECTRICITY,GAS ~ WATER 5628 1052 490 120 169 96 692 2619 8247 

CONSTRUCTION 19851 5363 2717 540 1045 52'3 3413 13607 33458 

WHOLESALE AND RETAIL TRADE 40966 7740 1638 911 818 297 3221 14625 55591 

TRANSPORT AND STORAGE 15030 2210 566 268 405 1&9 1561 5179 20209 

COMMUNICATION 5487 842 74 42 69 24 304 1355 6842 

FINANCE,BUSINESS SERVICES,ETC. 12457 2116 178 90 208 51 839 3482 15939 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION,OEFENCE 10066 1983 274 76 201 65 814 3413 13419 

COMMUNITY SERVICES 16743 4595 273 97 349 95 1938 1347 24090 

ENTERTAINMENT,RECREATION,ETC. 5958 1041 403 160 150 83 673 2510 84&8 

OTHER AND NOT STATED 6907 1118 617 278 163 204 750 3130 10037 

TOTAL EMPLOYED 222660 47994 14226 5943 6146 4036 24477 102822 325482 

FEMALES 

AGRICULTURE,FORESTRY,FISHING,ETC. 7047 260 365 298 63 51 189 1226 8273 

MINING 246 46 9 0 10 2 27 94 340 

MANUFACTURING 12699 4769 1566 864 820 573 2260 10852 23551 

ELECTRICIlY,GAS & HATER 401 54 12 8 13 2 20 109 510 

CDNSTRUC TION 1292 215 45 11 75 14 139 499 1791 

WHDLESALE AND RETAIL TRADE 28032 6363 903 510 765 178 1904 10623 38655 

TRANSPORT AND STORAGE 2183 310 51 15 72 16 184 648 2831 

COMMUNICATION 1807 265 18 5 35 3 62 388 2195 

FINANCE, BUSINESS SERVICES, ETC. 9021 1682 355 193 220 64 663 3177 12198 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION,DEFENCE 4213 865 81 28 102 21 344 1441 5714 

COMMUNITY SERVICES 25161 5793 886 322 859 226 2829 10915 36082 

ENTERTAINMENT,RECREATION,ETC. 10059 2258 511 239 395 208 1091 4702 14761 

OTHER AND NOT STATED 3592 564 320 145 110 92 362 1593 5185 

TOTAL EMPLOYED 105819 2J~44 5122 2638 3539 1450 10074 46267 152086 

PERSONS 

AGRICULTURE,FORESTRY,FISHING,ETC. J 6652 9~7 1185 885 177 235 824 4253 ~0905 

MINING 2411 409 120 101 109 156 ~62 1357 3768 

MANUFACTURING 64~96 23653 7631 3537 3176 2658 11462 52117 116613 

ELECTRIC!TY, GAS & WA TER 6029 1106 502 128 182 98 712 2728 8757 

CDNSTRUC TION 211~3 5578 2762 551 1120 543 3552 14106 352~9 

WHOLESALE AND RETAIL ,TRADE 68998 14103 2541 1421 1583 475 5125 25248 94246 

TRANSPORT AND STORAGE 17213 2520 617 283 477 185 17~5 5827 230~0 

COMMUNICATION 7294 1107 92 47 10~ 27 366 1743 9037 

FINANCE, BUSINESS SERVICES,ETC. 21478 3798 533 283 428 115 1502 6659 28137 

PUBLIC AOMINISTRATION,DEFENCE 1~339 2848 355 104 303 86 1156 4854 19193 

COMMUNITY SERVICES 41910 10388 1159 419 1208 321 4767 18262 60172 

ENTERTAINHENT,RECREATION,ETC. 16017 3299 914 399 545 291 1764 7212 23229 

OTHER ANO NOT STATED 10499 1682 937 423 273 296 1112 ~723 15222 

lOTA~ EMPLOYED 328479 71438 193~8 8581 9685 5486 34551 149089 477568 

TABLE 10. INDUSTRY BY HIGHEST LE vEL OF QUALIFICATION OBT A INED - EMPLOYEO POPULATION 15 YEARS OF AGE AND OVER 

SOUTH AUSTRALIA , CE~SUS 30 JUNE 1971 

LEVEL OF QUALIFICATION 

INOUSTRY IDIVISION) NO TRADE TEC~NICIAN OTHER FIRST HIGHER NOT TOTAL 

QUALIFICATION LEVEL LEVEL TERTIARY DEGREE DEGREE CLASSIFIABLE 

~ALES 

AGRICULTURE,FORESTRy,FISHING,ETC. 30648 962 600 122 112 15 173 32632 

MINING 2418 619 101 75 134 37 44 3428 

MANUF ACTURING 58463 26470 29~5 1530 852 55 747 93062 

ELECTRICITY,GAS & WATER 4820 2396 388 247 292 13 91 8247 

CONSTRUCTION 19147 12709 813 339 258 19 173 33458 

WHOLESALE AND RETAIL TRADE 39351 12226 1649 1403 3il8 25 629 55591 

TRANSPORT AND STORAGE 1648~ 2379 637 201 74 7 427 20209 

COMMUNICATION 4741 648 1136 94 114 2 107 6842 

FINANCE, BUSINESS SERVICES,ETC. 10836 1031 849 1924 818 46 435 15<)39 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION,DEFENCE 8667 1437 1261 1125 735 59 195 13479 

COMMUNITY SERVICES 9831 3044 1436 4148 4438 1006 187 2~090 

ENTERTAINMENT,RECREATION,ETC. 62~6 1531 319 152 67 6 145 8468 

OTHER ANO NOT STATED 6067 1523 156 129 90 12 60 10037 

TOTAL EMPLOYED 219719 66975 12290 11489 8292 1304 3413 325482 

FEMALES 

AGRICULTURE,FORESTRy,FISHING,ETC. 7607 74 301 186 27 2 76 8273 

MINING 295 4 11 6 3 0 21 340 

MANUF ACTURING 21821 622 265 103 20 5 715 23551 

ELECTRICITY,GAS • HATER 463 3 10 1 6 0 27 510 

CONSTRUCTION 1609 33 34 15 3 0 97 1791 

WHOLESALE AND RETAIL TRADE 3610~ 715 386 298 54 4 1094 38655 

TRANSPORT AND STORAGE 2619 20 38 18 3 0 133 2831 

COMHU NICAT ION 2086 16 26 14 1 0 52 2195 

FINANCE, BUSINESS SERVICES,ETC. 111~0 62 152 105 67 1 &71 12198 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION,DEFENCE 4883 41 135 274 120 a 253 5714 

COMMUNITY SERVICES 20930 297 5443 6324 165~ 171 1263 36082 

ENTERTAINMENT,RECREATION,ETC. 12714 1400 220 120 26 1 2ao 14761 

OTHER AND NOT STA TEO 4717 97 1~4 lU2 30 1 9~ 5185 

TOTAL EMPLOYED 126986 3384 7165 7566 2014 193 4776 152086 

PERSONS 

AGRICULTURE,FORESTRY,FISHING,ETC. 36255 1036 901 308 139 17 249 40905 

MINING 2713 623 112 81 137 37 65 3768 

MANUFACTURING 80284 29092 3210 1633 672 60 1~62 116613 

ELECTRICITY,GAS & HATER 5283 2399 398 2~6 298 13 116 8757 

CONST RUCTION 20756 12742 847 354 261 19 270 35249 

WHOLESALE AND RETAIL TRADE 75455 12941 2035 1701 362 29 1723 9~2"6 

TRANSPORT ANO STORAGE 19103 2399 675 219 77 7 560 23040 

COHMU NICA TION 6627 664 1162 106 115 2 159 9037 

FINANCE, BUSINESS SERVICES,ETC. 21976 1093 1001 2029 865 47 1106 28137 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION,DEFENCE 13550 1478 1396 1399 855 67 "48 19193 

COMMUNITY SERVICES 307&1 33~1 &879 10472 6092 1177 1450 60172 

ENTERTAINMENT,RECREATION,ETC. 18960 2931 539 272 93 9 425 23229 

OTHER AND NOT STATED 12784 1620 300 231 120 13 154 15222 

TOTAL EMPLOYED 346707 72359 19455 19055 10306 1497 8169 4715&8 



1971 CENSUS OF POPULATION AND HOUSING PUBLICATIONS 
Issued by the Commonwealth Bureau of Census and Statistics 

Information from the 1971 Census ofPopul~tion and Housing is in two series of publications : 

Field Count Statements contain preliminary population figures compiled by field personnel during the taking of the Census 
and are available free of charge from the Bureau of Census and Statistics in Canberra. These have all been issued and in the list 
below dates of issue are shown in italics. 

No. 1. Population: States and Territories 
No.2. Population: Principal Urban Centres 

No.3. 
No.4. 
No.5. 
No.6. 
No.7. 
No.8. 
No.9. 
No. 10. 

Population: Local Government Areas and Towns -

New South Wales 
Victoria 
Queensland 
South Australia 
Western Australia 
Tasmania 
Northern Territory and Australian Capital Territory 

Population: Commonwealth Electoral Divisions 

October 
April 

1971 
1972 

February 1972 
February 1972 
February 1972 
February 1972 
February 1972 
February 1972 
December 1971 
July 1972 

Bulletins. Final results of the 1971 Census of PopUlation and Housing are being released in a series of 14 bulletins, seven of 
which consist of separate parts for States and Territories. The titles are given below with the price (where known so far), with 
freight cost within Australia in brackets. Bulletins 1 to 5 will be issued early in 1973. The remainder will follow during the 
year. 

Bulletin 1. SUMMARY OF POPULATION. 25 cents each part (l2c) 

Part 1. New South Wales 
Part 2. Victoria 
Part 3. Queensland 

Part 4. South Australia 
Part 5. Western Australia 
Part 6. Tasmania 

Bulletin 2. SUMMARY OF DWELLINGS. 25 cents each part (I2c) 

Part 1. New South Wales 
Part 2. Victoria 
Part 3. Queensland 

Part 4. South Australia 
Part 5. Western Australia 
Part 6. Tasmania 

Bulletin 3. DEMOGRAPHIC CHARACTERISTICS. 25 cents each part (12c) 

Part 1. New South Wales 
Part 2. Victoria 
Part 3. Queensland 

Part 4. South Australia 
Part 5. Western Australia 
Part 6. Tasmania 

Bulletin 4. BIRTHPLACE. 25 cents each part (l2c) 

Part 1. New South Wales 
Part 2. Victoria 
Part 3. Queensland 

Part 4. South Australia 
Part 5. Western Australia 
Part 6. Tasmania 

Bulletin 5. THE LABOUR FORCE. 25 cents each part (l2c) 

Part 1. New Sou th Wales 
Part 2. Victoria 
Part 3. Queensland 

Part 4. South Australia 
Part 5. Western Australia 
Part 6. Tasmania 

7 

Part 7. Northern Territory 
Part 8. Australian Capital Territory 
Part 9. Australia 

Part 7. Northern Territory 
Part 8. Australian Capital Territory 
Part 9. Australia 

Part 7. Northern Territory 
Part 8. Australian Capital Territory 
Part 9. Australia 

Part 7. Northern Territory 
Part 8. Australian Capital Territory 
Part 9. Australia 

Part 7. Northern Territory 
Part 8. Australian Capital Territory 
Part 9. Australia 
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Bulletin 6. POPULATION AND DWELLINGS IN LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREAS AND URBAN CENTRES 

Part 1. New South Wales 35c (1&) Part 5. Western Australia 35c (12c) 

Part 2. Victoria 35c (18c) Part 6. Tasmania 35c(12c) 

Part 3. Queensland 35c (18c) Part 7 & 8.Northern Territory 
Part 4. South Australia 35c (12c) and Australian Capital Territory 35c(12c) 

Part 9. Australia SOc (18c) 

Bulletin 7. CHARACTERISTICS OF THE POPULATION AND DWELLINGS - LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREAS 

Part 1. New South Wales 
Part 2. Victoria 
Part 3. Queensland 
Part 4. South Australia 

$8.00 (65c) Part 5. 
$7.00 (65c) Part 6. 
$6.00 (65c) Part 7. 
$5.50 (65c) Part 8. 

Western Australia 
Tasmania 
Northern Territory 
Australian Capital Territory 

Bulletin 8. CHARACTERISTICS OF THE POPULATION AND DWELLINGS -
COMMONWEALTH ELECTORAL DIVISIONS $4.00 (65c) 

Bulletin 9. THE ABORIGINAL POPULATION 40c (18c) 

Bulletin 10. FAMILIES AND HOUSEHOLDS 

Bulletin 11. FERTILITY 

Bulletin 12. GEOGRAPHIC DISTRIBUTION 

. $5.00 (65c) 
$2.00 (65c) 

50c(18c) 
$2.00 (65c) 

Bulletin 13. MAPS. A complete set will be available for $7.60. Individual maps and prices are listed below. 
(Prices are post-free.) 

General Statistical Division map of Australia. 40c 
General dot distribution map and rainfall belts of Australia. 40c 
Statistical Division map for each State. 40c each 
Capital City Statistical Division maps. 40c each (Hobart 20c) 
The Northern Territory and Urban Darwin. 20c 
Canberra Statistical District and Urban Canberra. 20c 
East Central New South Wales (Newcastle to Wollongong and hinterland). 40c 
Geelong Statistical District and Latrobe Valley. 20c 
New South Wales urban centre map covering: Albury-Wodonga, Condobolin, Kempsey, Orange, 

Tamworth; Taree, Wagga Wagga. 20c 
Victoria urban centre map covering: Ballarat, Bendigo, Castlemaine, Colac, Koroit, Wonthaggi. 20c 
Queensland urban centre map covering: Bundaberg, Cairns, Gladstone, Gold Coast, Mackay, Maryborough, 

Mount Isa, Rockhampton, Toowoomba, Townsville. 20c 
South Australia urban centre map covering: Jamestown, Kadina, Moonta, Mount Gambier, Murray 

Bridge, Port Pirie, Strathalbyn, Victor Harbor, Wallaroo, Whyalla. 20c 
Western Australia urban centre map covering: Albany, Geraldton, Kalgoorlie. 20c 
Tasmanian urban centre map covering Launceston and DevonportjWynyard area. 20c 

Bulletin 14. CATALOGUE OF 1971 CENSUS TABULATIONS 

Distribution Arrangements. The publications listed above may be purchased through the post or over the counter from the 
Deputy Commonwealth Statistician in each State capital (except Perth); through the post from Mail Order Sales, Australian 
Government Publishing Service, P.O. Box 84, Canberra, A.C.T. 2600; and over the counter from the A.G.P.S. Book Centres, 
at 113-115 London Circuit, Canberra City; Bank House, 315 George Street, Sydney, N.S.W.; 347 Swanston Street, 
Melbourne, Victoria; and the Commonwealth Centre, 1-3 St George's Terrace, Perth, W.A. 

Air mail and overseas rates are available on application. Account, standing order or reminder service facilities may be arranged 
with the Assistant Director, Sales and Distribution, Australian Government Publishing Service. 




